

No. 19-16066

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

CAROLYN JEWEL, TASH HEPTING, ERIK KNUTZEN, YOUNG BOON
HICKS (as Executrix of The Estate of Gregory Hicks), and JOICE WALTON,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

NATIONAL SECURITY AGENCY, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of California, No. 08-CV-04373-JSW

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE
FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS URGING REVERSAL**

Bruce D. Brown, Esq.
Counsel of Record
Katie Townsend, Esq.
Gabriel Rottman, Esq.
Linda Moon, Esq.
THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
1156 15th St. NW, Suite 1020
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: (202) 795-9300
Facsimile: (202) 795-9310
bbrown@rcfp.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE	2
FED. R. APP. P. 29(a)(4)(E) STATEMENT	3
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. The integrity of a confidential reporter-source relationship is critical to producing quality journalism, and mass surveillance compromises that relationship to the detriment of the public interest.	6
A. Legal protections against compelled disclosure of confidential sources recognize the importance of a confidential reporter-source relationship in the newsgathering process and in the free flow of information.....	6
B. Recent developments highlight the government’s increased appetite for prosecuting the act of publishing government secrets and the chilling effect on reporter-source communications.	13
C. The surveillance methods at issue here are especially damaging to journalism because they target content as well as metadata.	18
II. Mass surveillance negates the safeguards the government itself has adopted to protect reporter-source confidentiality and the independence of the press.	22
CONCLUSION	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(g).....	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ashcraft v. Conoco, Inc.</i> , 218 F.3d 282 (4th Cir. 2000).....	8
<i>Ex parte Jackson</i> , 96 U.S. 727 (1877).....	20
<i>Holmes v. Winter</i> , 22 N.Y.3d 300 (N.Y. 2013).....	12
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	20
<i>People v. Silverstein</i> , 412 N.E. 2d 692 (Ill. App. Ct. 1980).....	12
<i>Shoen v. Shoen</i> , 5 F.3d 1289 (9th Cir. 1992).....	6
<i>Warshak v. United States</i> , 631 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2010)	20
<i>Zerilli v. Smith</i> , 656 F.2d 705 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	6, 8

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2518	18
18 U.S.C. § 2703	19
18 U.S.C. § 3122	19
42 U.S.C. § 2000aa.....	20
Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act, Pub. L. No. 95-511, 92 Stat. 1783 (1978).16	
Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act Amendments Act, Pub. L. No. 110-261, 122 Stat. 2436 (2008).....	16, 17

Rules

28 C.F.R. § 50.10	22, 23
-------------------------	--------

Other Authorities

Alexander M. Bickel, <i>The Morality of Consent</i> (1975)	8
Andrew Buncombe, <i>How Woodward met Deep Throat</i> , Independent (June 3, 2005), https://perma.cc/9V7T-NZ4X	9
Ann E. Marimow, <i>Justice Department’s scrutiny of Fox News reporter James Rosen in leak case draws fire</i> , Wash. Post (May 20, 2013), https://perma.cc/U25E-9AFU	22

Asha Rangappa, *Don't Fall for the Hype: How the FBI's Use of Section 702 Surveillance Data Really Works*, Just Security (Nov. 29, 2017), <https://perma.cc/68B5-XBP3> 16

Avi Asher-Shapiro, *Leak prosecutions under Trump chill national security beat*, Comm. to Protect Journalists (Mar. 6, 2019), <https://cpj.org/blog/2019/03/leak-prosecutions-trump-national-security-beat.php> 15

Br. of Amici Curiae of the Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press and 19 Media Orgs. in Supp. of Pet'r, *Carpenter v. United States*, 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018) (No. 16-402)..... 19

Brett Spain, *Reporters Privilege Compendium: Virginia*, Part II.C, The Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press, <https://www.rcfp.org/privilege-compendium/virginia/#c-federal-constitutional-provision> 11

Carl Bernstein & Bob Woodward, *All the President's Men* (1974)..... 9

Charlie Savage, *Assange Indicted Under Espionage Act, Raising First Amendment Issues*, N.Y. Times (May 23, 2019), <https://perma.cc/T2BY-3WMC> 14, 15

Dana Priest, *CIA Holds Terror Suspects in Secret Prisons*, Wash. Post (Nov. 2, 2005), <https://perma.cc/ZV9V-7ZED> 10

David Johnston and James Risen, *Secret U.S. Endorsement of Severe Interrogations*, N.Y. Times (Oct. 4, 2007), <https://perma.cc/Z922-C84R> 10

David Kravets, *Reporters Challenge Bonds' Leak Subpoena*, Associated Press (May 31, 2006), <https://perma.cc/2JS6-5N7C> 9

Douglas Dalby & Amy Wilson-Chapman, *Panama Papers Helps Recover More Than \$1.2 Billion Around the World*, International Consortium of Investigative Journalists (Apr. 3, 2019), <https://perma.cc/5XY5-AMKM>..... 11

Editorial, *A Journalist 'Co-Conspirator,'* Wall St. J. (May 20, 2013), <https://perma.cc/YS5N-S84X> 15

Frederik Obermaier et al., *About the Panama Papers*, *Süddeutsche Zeitung*, <https://perma.cc/9NW2-Y2KZ>..... 10

Gabe Rottman, *A Typology of Federal News Media "Leak" Cases*, 93 Tul. L. Rev. 1147 (2019) 13

Gabe Rottman, *Federal Cases Involving Unauthorized Disclosures to the News Media, 1778 to the Present*, The Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press, <https://www.rcfp.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/05/leaks-investigations-chart-gabe-rottman-may-21-2019.pdf> 13, 14

Gabe Rottman, *Special Analysis of the May 2019 Superseding Indictment of Julian Assange*, Communications Lawyer (2019), https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/publications/communications_lawyer/Summer2019/cl_v34_n4.pdf. 14, 15

Gabe Rottman, *The Assange Indictment Seeks to Punish Pure Publication*, Lawfare (May 24, 2019), <https://perma.cc/3GQF-MHHY> 14

Gabe Rottman & Linda Moon, *How foreign intelligence surveillance law applies to the news media*, The Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press (Nov. 9, 2018), <https://perma.cc/6U6A-A99N> 18

Introduction to the Reporter’s Privilege Compendium, The Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press, <https://www.rcfp.org/introduction-to-the-reporters-privilege-compendium/> 4, 6

James Risen and Eric Lichtblau, *Bush Lets U.S. Spy on Callers Without Courts*, N.Y. Times (Dec. 16, 2006), <https://perma.cc/UU4J-YE9U> 9

Jeff Zalesin, *AP Chief Points to Chilling Effect After Justice Investigation*, The Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press (June 19, 2013), <https://www.rcfp.org/ap-chief-points-chilling-effect-after-justice-investigation/> . 7

John N. Mitchell, “*Free Press and Fair Trial: The Subpoena Controversy*” and *Address* (Aug. 10, 1970), <https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/ag/legacy/2011/08/23/08-10-1970.pdf> 22, 23

Lindy Royce-Bartlett, *Leak Probe Has Chilled Sources, AP Exec Says*, CNN (June 19, 2013), <https://perma.cc/K7VR-M5NB> 7

Michael Barbaro, *Cracking Down on Leaks*, N.Y. Times: The Daily (June 18, 2018), <https://perma.cc/7ZP5-C2BL> 7

Norman Pearlstine, PBS Frontline Interview, PBS, <https://perma.cc/A2V8-PDTD> 21

Orin S. Kerr, *Applying the Fourth Amendment to the Internet: A General Approach*, 62 Stan. L. Rev. 1005 (2010) 20

Privacy and Civil Liberties Oversight Bd., *Report on the Telephone Records Program Conducted Under Section 215 of the USA PATRIOT Act and on the Operations of the Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Court* (Jan. 23, 2014), <http://bit.ly/1d01fII> 4

Reporter’s Privilege Compendium, Part III.A, The Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press, <https://www.rcfp.org/privilege-sections/a-generally/> 12

Reporters Privilege Compendium Map, The Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press, <https://www.rcfp.org/reporters-privilege/> 11

Rodney A. Smolla, *The First Amendment, Journalists, and Sources: A Curious Study in "Reverse Federalism,"* 29 *Cardozo L. Rev.* 1423 (2008) 12

Scott Shane, *U.S. Approves Targeted Killing of American Cleric*, *N.Y. Times* (Apr. 6, 2010), <https://perma.cc/KG6M-U52H> 10

Selina MacLaren, *How Do Leak Investigations Work?*, *Lawfare* (May 16, 2017), <https://perma.cc/5E9L-E5H7> 16

The President's Review Group on Intelligence and Commc'ns Technologies, *Liberty and Sec. in a Changing World: Report and Recommendations of the President's Review Group on Intelligence and Commc'ns Technologies* (2013), https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/sites/default/files/docs/2013-12-12_rg_final_report.pdf 21
